

No. 19-547

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SANJAY NARAYAN
Counsel of Record
SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
PROGRAM
2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5769
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org

REED SUPER
SUPER LAW GROUP, LLC
180 Maiden Ln., Ste. 603
New York, NY 10038
(212) 242-2355

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
1. The Freedom of Information Act and Deliberative Process Privilege	3
2. The Endangered Species Act and the Jeopardy Prohibition	6
3. The Clean Water Act and EPA’s Intake- Structures Rule	8
B. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	15
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Creates No Tension with Decisions of This Court or Any Circuit Court	15
A. The Court of Appeals’ Application of <i>Sears’s</i> Pragmatic “Working-Law” Stan- dard to the Particular Facts in This Record Does Not Warrant Certiorari	16
B. The Court of Appeals’ Recognition of the Services’ Decisional Authority Creates No Tension with <i>Grumman</i> <i>Aircraft</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Creates No Tension with the Decisions of Any Other Circuit	24
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Correctly Concluded, Based on the Facts in the Record, that the 2013 Jeopardy Opinions Were Not Predecisional	28
III. Review Would Require Resolution of a Second, Equally Fact-Bound Question: Whether the 2013 Jeopardy Opinions Were “Deliberative”	34
IV. This Case Implicates No Interests Warranting Review.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Access Reports v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	23, 30
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019)	17, 25, 26
<i>Army Times Publ'g Co. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Arthur Anderson & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broward Bulldog, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 939 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 307 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Casad v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 301 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	24, 25
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 644 F.3d 969 (3d Cir. 1981)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coalition v. EPA,</i> 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,</i> 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	5, 11
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 17, 37
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper,</i> 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	8
<i>Enviro Tech Int’l v. EPA,</i> 371 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>EPA v. Mink,</i> 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	4, 27, 31, 35
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,</i> 25 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1991).....	23, 35
<i>Grand Central Partnership v. Cuomo,</i> 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	35
<i>GTE Sylvania v. Consumers Union,</i> 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	4
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,</i> 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)	38
<i>King v. IRS,</i> 684 F.2d 517 (7th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Miccosukee Tribe v. United States,</i> 516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri Coal. for the Env't Found. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 542 F.3d 1204 (8th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	2
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,</i> 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA,</i> 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26, 27
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 939 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2019)	25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwood v. FAA,</i> 993 F.2d 570 (6th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of Interior,</i> 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	30, 35
<i>Public Citizen v. OMB,</i> 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.,</i> 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,</i> 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Schlefer v. United States,</i> 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17, 19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Skelton v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 678 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Grp. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Town of Norfolk v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992)	35
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	7, 20
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	31
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	3
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	36
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i).....	38
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	1, 4
5 U.S.C. § 706	31
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-44	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536	2
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	7, 34
16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(e)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5)	7, 31, 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(2)	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(1)(iv)	7
OTHER:	
48 Fed. Reg. 29,990 (June 29, 1983)	7
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Endangered Species Act (ESA): The Exemption Process</i> (2017), available at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R40787.pdf	21
S. Ct. R. 10	2
